

20-3837

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Defendants–Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York — No. 1:17-cv-7572 (Carter, J.)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

Megan Graham
Catherine Crump
Samuelson Law, Technology &
Public Policy Clinic
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
354 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
mgraham@clinical.law.berkeley.edu
(510) 664-4381

Xiangnong Wang
Carrie DeCell
Alex Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
Knight First Amendment
Institute at Columbia
University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
george.wang@knightcolumbia.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellee

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Consideration of speech, beliefs, and associations in admissibility decisions.....	4
II. The Request and the Records at Issue on Appeal.....	8
III. District Court Opinions and Orders on Appeal.....	13
A. September 13, 2019 Opinion and Order.....	13
B. September 23, 2019 Opinion and Order.....	15
C. The District Court’s 2020 Opinion and Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Clarification and Partial Reconsideration.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. DOS and USCIS improperly withheld information under FOIA Exemption 7(E).....	24
A. DOS failed to establish that Exemption 7(E) applies to the withheld portions of the Foreign Affairs Manual.....	25
1. 9 FAM was not compiled for law enforcement purposes.	26

2. DOS failed to establish that the redactions contain “techniques and procedures” or “guidelines.”	31
B. USCIS failed to establish that Exemption 7(E) applies to the TRIG Questions.	41
II. ICE improperly withheld information under FOIA Exemption 5.....	50
A. ICE failed to establish that the Foreign Policy Provision Memo is predecisional.	51
B. ICE failed to establish that the Foreign Policy Provision Memo is deliberative.....	54
C. ICE failed to disclose reasonably segregable portions of the Foreign Policy Provision Memo.	57
D. ICE’s argument that the Foreign Policy Provision Memo is “quintessentially privileged” has no merit.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of S. Cal. v. USCIS</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>ACLU v. DHS</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 844 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 2016).....	61
<i>Albuquerque Pub. Co. v. DOJ</i> , 726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1989).....	43
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. DHS</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24, 25, 32
<i>Barouch v. DOJ</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2015).....	47
<i>Birch v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 803 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	51, 52, 54, 56
<i>Broward Bulldog, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 939 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019).....	48

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....22

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....33

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 62, 63, 64

Cooper Cameron Corp. v. OSHA,
280 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2002).....22, 30

Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. CIA,
765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014)36

Doherty v. DOJ,
775 F.2d 49 (2d. Cir. 1985).....32

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)22, 23

Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....55, 62

Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. ATF,
984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020)22

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982)24

Ferranti v. Gilfillan, No. 3:04-cv-339-CFD,
2005 WL 1366446 (D. Conn. May 31, 2005)..... 9

Frank LLP v. CFPB,
327 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2018).....43, 49

Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)52, 57

Halpern v. FBI,
 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) passim

Heartland Alliance National Immigration Justice Center v. DHS,
 840 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2016).....47

Hopkins v. HUD,
 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991) 48, 57, 59

*Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed.
 Reserve Sys.*,
 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)45

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....57

King v. DOJ,
 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)23, 39

Lahr v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009).....52, 53

Lewis v. IRS,
 823 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1987).....30

Loving v. Dep’t of Defense,
 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....57

Maine v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002) 9

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)50

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE,
 486 F. Supp. 3d 669 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....54

National Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
 339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....61

National Security Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....61

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)23

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)51, 60

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....55, 64

Pratt v. Webster,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 25, 26, 27

Providence Journal Co. v. Dep’t of the Army,
981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992)51, 54

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....55

Rosenberg v. ICE,
13 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014).....43, 49

Schoenman v. FBI,
573 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2008).....27

Schwartz v. DEA,
692 Fed. App’x 73 (2d. Cir. 2017) 32, 36, 41, 45

Schwartz v. DOD, No. 15-cv-7077-ARR-RLM,
2017 WL 78482 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2017)27

Spadaro v. CBP,
978 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2020)22

Strang v. Arms Control & Disarmament Agency,
864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....28

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14, 24, 27, 28

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) 22, 50, 52

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club,
141 S. Ct. 777 (2021) passim

United Am. Fin., Inc. v. Potter,
531 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....29

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....17

Vest v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
793 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 9

Wiener v. FBI,
943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).....23, 39

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)22

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)48

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)50

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)24, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)4, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(1) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(c) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(1) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(C) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 FAM § 101.1 (2020) 11, 28, 33

9 FAM § 102.2 (2020)29

9 FAM § 40.32 N2 Definitions (Jan. 2, 2015)41

Amyx, Inc., B-416734.2, 2019 CPD (Comp. Gen. Apr. 9, 2019)..... 7

Contract Award No. 70CMSD19FC0000020 7

DOS, *Collection of Social Media Identifiers from U.S. Visa Applicants*
(last updated June 4, 2019) 7

DOS, *Foreign Affairs Manual and Handbook*,
<https://fam.state.gov>10

Drew Harwell & Nick Miroff, *ICE Just Abandoned Its Dream of
“Extreme Vetting” Software that Could Predict Whether a Foreign
Visitor Would Become a Terrorist*, Wash. Post (May 17, 2018) 7

Exec. Order No. 13,769,
82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017) 6

Exec. Order No. 13,780,
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)..... 6

Fed. Procurement Data System, Contract No. 70CMSD19FC0000020.. 7

Lauren Kielsmeier, Acting Deputy Dir., USCIS, Policy Memorandum on Implementation of New Discretionary Exemption Under INA § 212(d)(3)(B)(i) for Activities Related to the INC, KDP, and PUK (Jan. 23, 2010)37

Law Enforcement, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)27

Memorandum of Understanding Between Sec’y of State and Sec’y of Homeland Sec. Concerning Implementation of § 428 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002, H.R. Doc. No. 108-131 (2003).....36

Proclamation No. 10,141,
82 Fed. Reg. 7005 (Jan. 20, 2021)3, 8

Proclamation No. 9645,
82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017) 6

Sec. Rex Tillerson et al., Memorandum to the President on Resuming the United States Refugee Admissions Program with Enhanced Vetting Capabilities (Oct. 23, 2017)37

Sec’y of State, Dep’t of State Cable on Implementing Immediate Heightened Screening and Vetting of Visa Applications (Mar. 17, 2017)37

Trump Defends Immigration Restrictions, Wants People “Who Love Our Country,” Chi. Trib. (Feb. 6, 2017) 6

USCIS, Exercise of Authority Under § 212(d)(3)(B)(i) of the INA37

USCIS, Policy Memorandum on Implementation of § 264(a)(l), Subtitle E, Title XII, of the Nat’l Def. Auth. Act for Fiscal Year 2015, and Updated Processing Reqs. for Discretionary Exemptions to Terrorism-Related Inadmissibility Grounds for Activities and Ass’n Relating to the Kurdistan Democratic Party and the Patriotic Union of Kurdistan (Mar. 13, 2015)37

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986).....32
